

No. 18-2199

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**LEBAMOFF ENTERPRISES, INC., ET AL.,
*Plaintiffs-Appellees.***

v.

**RICK SNYDER, ET AL.,
*Defendants-Appellants,***

and

**MICHIGAN BEER & WINE WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION,
*Intervenor Defendant-Appellant.***

**On appeal from the United States District Court for
the Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division**

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR ALCOHOL
POLICY AND MICHIGAN ALCOHOL POLICY PROMOTING
HEALTH AND SAFETY AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

John C. Neiman, Jr.
MAYNARD COOPER & GALE P.C.
1901 Sixth Ave. N, Ste. 2400
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 254-1000

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Interest	1
Argument.....	3
I. The historical factors giving rise to the three-tier system justify Michigan’s law.....	4
A. Vertical integration in the alcohol industry was a substantial cause of the excessive consumption that gave rise to Prohibition in 1919	5
B. Nationwide Prohibition failed because it did not account for regulatory interests unique to each State.....	8
C. The Twenty-first Amendment’s Framers envisioned that each State would develop its own unique regulatory system, reflecting its own values, to prevent vertical integration of the industry and the problems alcohol can cause.....	11
II. The role in-state wholesalers have come to play in promoting health and safety independently justifies Michigan’s law.....	19
Conclusion	25
Certificate of Compliance.....	26
Certificate of Service	27
Addendum	28

I. Designation of Relevant District Court Documents28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....	13
<i>Family Winemakers v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	14, 18
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	15, 18
<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	4, 6, 7, 24, 25

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

IND. CODE § 7.1-3-14-4(a)	18
MICH. ADMIN. CODE R. 436.1625(5).....	16
MICH. ADMIN. CODE R. 436.1726(4)	16
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 436.1203(7)	16
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 436.1204(3)	21
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 436.1205(1)	16
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 436.1301.....	22
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 436.1307.....	21
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 436.1603.....	16
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 436.1609.....	16

MICH. COMP. LAWS § 436.1609a(5) 16

MICH. COMP. LAWS § 436.2013..... 16

ARTICLES AND TREATISES

Evan T. Lawson,
*The Future of the Three-Tiered System as a Control of
 Marketing Alcoholic Beverages,*
 in SOCIAL & ECONOMIC CONTROL OF ALCOHOL
 (Carole L. Jurkiewicz & Murphy J. Painter eds., CRC
 Press 2008)..... 15

Franklin D. Roosevelt,
Proclamation 2065—Repeal of the Eighteenth Amendment
 (Dec. 5, 1933)..... 15

JOHN D. ROCKEFELLER, JR.,
Foreword to TOWARD LIQUOR CONTROL
 (Ctr. for Alcohol Policy 2011) (1933)..... 9, 11, 13

Mark R. Daniels,
Toward Liquor Control: A Retrospective,
 in SOCIAL & ECONOMIC CONTROL OF ALCOHOL
 (Carole L. Jurkiewicz & Murphy J. Painter eds., CRC
 Press 2008)..... 13

RAYMOND B. FOSDICK & ALBERT L. SCOTT,
 TOWARD LIQUOR CONTROL
 (Ctr. for Alcohol Policy 2011) (1933)...6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 19,
 23

RICHARD MENDELSON,
 FROM DEMON TO DARLING: A LEGAL HISTORY OF WINE IN
 AMERICA (2009) 6

Stephen Diamond,
The Repeal Program,
 in SOCIAL & ECONOMIC CONTROL OF ALCOHOL

(Carole L. Jurkiewicz & Murphy J. Painter eds., CRC Press 2008).....	13
THOMAS R. PEGRAM, BATTLING DEMON RUM: THE STRUGGLE FOR A DRY AMERICA, 1800–1933 (1998).....	7
Wash. Nat’l Tax KPMG LLP, <i>An Analysis of the Structure and Administration of State and Local Taxes Imposed on the Distribution and Sale of Beer</i> (2009)	23
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. XVIII, §1.....	8
U.S. CONST. amend. XXI, §1.....	8
U.S. CONST. amend. XXI, §2.....	12
